

Case No. S271054

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

DEBRA TURNER,
Petitioner,

v.

LAURIE ANNE VICTORIA, et al.,
Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION ONE, CASE NOS. D076318, D076337
SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT • TRIAL CASE NO. 37-2017-00009873-PR-TR-CTL
THE HONORABLE JULIA C. KELETY, DEPT. 503 (APPEAL NO. D076318)
SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT • TRIAL CASE NO. 37-2018-00038613-CU-MC-CTL
THE HONORABLE KENNETH J. MEDEL, DEPT. C-66 (APPEAL NO. D076337)
**SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL REQUIRED BY PROB. CODE §§ 17200, 17203,
CORPS. CODE §§ 5142, 5223 AND 5233, AND RULE OF COURT 8.29(a)**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT W. BROWNLIE (Bar No. 138793)
BROWNLIE HANSEN LLP
10920 Via Frontera, Suite 550
San Diego, California 92127
Telephone: (858) 357-8001
robert.brownlie@brownliehansen.com

S. ANDREW PHARIES (Bar No. 160492)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
San Diego, California 92121
Telephone: (858) 677-1401
andrew.pharies@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Respondent The Conrad Prebys Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED	7
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	8
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
	A. Factual Overview.	16
	B. Relevant Procedural History.	19
IV.	STANDING IS JURISDICTIONAL AND AN IMPORTANT ISSUE IN DERIVATIVE ACTIONS.....	21
	A. Appellant is Not the Real Party in Interest.....	22
	B. Standing to Sue for a Third Party Must be Authorized by Statute.....	22
	C. Standing is an Issue of Particular Concern When Corporate Claims are Asserted Derivatively.....	23
	D. In All Cases, Standing Must be Maintained Through Entry of Judgment.	25
	E. A Change of Circumstances Can Lead to a Loss of Standing.....	25
V.	<i>TURNER</i> CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANT LACKS STANDING UNDER THE RELEVANT STATUTES.....	26
	A. The Statutory Text and Judicial Precedent Establish Appellant’s Lack of Standing.....	27
	B. <i>Turner</i> is Consistent with the Statutes’ Purpose.	31
	C. <i>Turner</i> Properly Rejected Appellant’s Proposed Statutory Interpretation.	33
	1. Appellant’s Parsing of Language is Inconsistent with <i>Grosset</i>	34
	2. Appellant Misconstrues <i>Holt</i> , Which <i>Turner</i> Properly Applied.	36
	3. Appellant’s Reliance on Other States’ Law and Nonbinding Sources is Misplaced.....	38
	4. No Equitable Exception Grants Appellant Standing to Continue Pursuing Derivative Action.....	40

5.	Appellant’s Reliance on the Attorney General’s Arguments is Misplaced.....	41
VI.	APPELLANT DOES NOT HAVE STANDING UNDER SECTION 5710(B).....	42
VII.	IF ADOPTED, APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS WOULD UPEND THE LAW OF STANDING.....	44
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	47
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 222.....	22, 24
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183, as modified on denial of reh’g	24
<i>Bader v. Anderson</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 775.....	24
<i>Barefoot v. Jennings</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 822	40
<i>Brenner v. Universal Health Services of Rancho Springs, Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 589.....	22
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432.....	25, 43
<i>Condren v. Slater</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) 85 A.D.2d 507.....	24
<i>Gaillard v. Natomas Co.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 410.....	35
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. California Nat. Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297.....	21
<i>Holt v. Coll. of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750.....	30, 36, 37
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. 2005) 907 A.2d 693	30, 37
<i>Jasmine Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 980.....	21, 22, 23, 44
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 90	24
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> (Del. 1984) 477 A.2d 1040.....	24

<i>McKinny v. Oxnard Union High School Dist. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 79.....	25
<i>Osborne v. Yasmeh</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1118.....	26
<i>Pae v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Jan. 5, 2016, No. 15-CV-01132-BLF) 2016 WL 7664286.....	25
<i>Patrick v. Alacer Corp.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 995, as modified on denial of reh’g	22
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486.....	22
<i>Pillsbury v. Karmgard</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 743.....	35, 44
<i>Redevelopment Agency of San Diego v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 912.....	22
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financing Authority of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733.....	23
<i>Shields v. Singleton</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1611.....	24
<i>Smith v. Anderson</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 635, fn. 5	41
<i>South v. Baker</i> (Del. Ch. 2012) 62 A.3d 1	24
<i>Summers v. Colette</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 361.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teal v. Superior Court,</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 595.....	21
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.,</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305.....	25
<i>Turner v. Victoria,</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 1099.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael,</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	21, 25, 26
<i>Wolf v. CDS Devco,</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 903.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	41, 43
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 14501	31
42 U.S.C. § 14501(1), (2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 14501(6).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 14501(7).....	31
Code Civ. Proc., § 367.....	21, 23
Code Civ. Proc., § 526a.....	25
Corp. Code, § 800, subd. (b)	28
Corp. Code, § 5142, subd. (a).....	27, 32
Corp. Code, § 5210.....	23
Corp. Code, § 5223, subd. (a).....	27
Corp. Code, § 5231, subd. (a).....	30
Corp. Code, § 5233, subd. (c).....	27
Corp. Code, § 5710, subd. (b)	27, 28
Corp. Code, § 5710, subd. (b)(2).....	44
Corp. Code, § 9142, subd. (a)(1).....	45
Del. Code, tit. 8, § 327.....	35
Gov. Code, § 12519.....	41
Gov. Code, § 12598.....	31

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 6.....	32
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 8.....	32

Other Authorities

<i>Standing to Sue in the Charitable Sector</i> , (1993) 28 U.S.F. L. Rev. 37	31
